#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY; LANA S. EDDY LUBY; AND CARLA J. BLANK, Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

H. Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

Mark A. Behrens\*
Counsel of Record
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY
& BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W.
Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 783-8400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY; LANA S. EDDY LUBY; AND CARLA J. BLANK, Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. A THIRD LAYER OF REGULATION IS UNWARRANTED AND RESULTS IN BURDENSOME AND CONFLICTING REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS
A. The First Layer: Federal Regulation 5
B. The Second Layer: State Insurance Regulation8
C. The Protective Order Creates a New, Unnecessary and Conflicting Third Layer of Privacy Regulation9
II. THE STARK REVERSAL BY THE COURT, WITHOUT REASONED EXPLANATION, PRESENTS SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS OF DUE PROCESS
III.CONSIDERATION ON THE MERITS CAN AVOID FUTURE COSTLY, PROLONGED LITIGATION16
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	(s)
CASES	
State ex rel. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bedell, 697 S.E.2d 730, 737 (W. Va. 2010) pass	sim
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Balanced Budget Act, Pub. L. No. 105-33, tit. IV, § 4001, 111 Stat. 286 (1997) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22)	6
Children's Online Privacy Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. C, tit. XIII, § 1302, 112 Stat. 2681-728 (1998) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501 to 6506)	6
Driver's Privacy Protection Act (1994), Pub. L. No. 103-322, tit. XXX, § 300002(a), 108 Stat. 2099 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721 to 2725)	6
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (1970) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 to 1681x)	5
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 93-380, tit. V, § 513(a), 88 Stat. 571 (1974) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1232g)	5
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, tit. V, §§ 501 to 510, 113 Stat. 1338, 1436-45 (1999) (GLBA) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 6801 to 6809)	7, 8

Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1636 (1996)	. 6
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552a)	. 5
Right to Financial Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 95-630, tit. XI, 92 Stat. 3697 (1978) (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 3401 to 3422)	. 5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, tit. VII, § 702, 110 Stat. 148 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 222)	. 6
Video Privacy Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 100-618, § 2(a)(2), 102 Stat. 3195 (1988) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2710)	. 5
15 U.S.C. § 1601	. 7
15 U.S.C. § 1605	. 7
15 U.S.C. § 68026-7,	8
15 U.S.C. § 6807	. 8
15 U.S.C. § 68096,	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	. 6
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	. 6
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/133	. 9
W. Va. Code §§ 33-1-1 to 33-48-12	. 8
W. Va. Code § 33-6F-1	. 7
W. Va. Code § 33-41-1	. 9
W. Va. Code § 33-41-5	. 9
W. Va. Code R. § 114-15-4.2	. 9
W. Va. Code R. § 114-15-4.4	. 9

W. Va. Code R. § 114-57-15.1	8
W. Va. Code R. § 114-57-15.2	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ins. Info. Inst., Insurance Fraud (2011), at http://www.iii.org/issues_updates/insurance-fraud.html (last visited Sept. 21, 2011)	10
Nat'l Ins. Crime Bureau, 2008, 2009, 2010 1st Quarter - 3rd Quarter Referral Reason Analysis (2011), at https://www.nicb.org/file%20library/public%20affairs/3q-2010-qc-report.pdf (last visited Sept. 21, 2011)	11
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, State Farm v. Avery: State Court Regulation Through Litigation Has Gone Too Far, 33 Conn. L. Rev. 1215 (2001)	2
Victor E. Schwartz, Sherman Joyce, & Cary Silverman, West Virginia as a Judicial Hellhole: Why Businesses Fear Litigating in State Courts, 111 W. Va. L. Rev. 757 (2009)	1-2
